

No. 23-7187
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE GALLOWAY III,

Petitioner,

—v.—

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Krissy C. Nobile
Mary Jo Woods
MISS. OFFICE OF CAPITAL
POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL
239 North Lamar Street,
Suite 404
Jackson, MI 39201

Claudia Van Wyk
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Capital Punishment Project
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(267) 971-6991 (cell)
(919) 433-8533 (direct)
cvanwyk@aclu.org

Xinge Hong
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for the Petitioner

July 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. In excusing counsel’s failures to investigate and present critical mitigating evidence, the court below relied on an imputed “strategy” never advanced by counsel	1
II. Trial counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced the defense	6
A. The aggravating facts.....	7
B. “Opening the door”	9
III. State high courts and federal circuit courts are divided in their application of <i>Strickland/Wiggins</i> to counsel’s failure to investigate.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ambrose v. State</i> , 323 So. 3d 482 (Miss. 2021)	13
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	9
<i>Burns v. Mays</i> , 31 F.4th 497 (6th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Jefferson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 941 F.3d 452 (11th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Jenkins v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 963 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Keller v. State</i> , 306 So. 3d 706 (Miss. 2020)	13
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	8
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	8, 10, 11
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	1, 3
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 303 So. 3d 720 (Miss. 2020)	13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	3, 7, 8, 12, 15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	3, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Russell Stetler, <i>The Past, Present, and Future of the Mitigation Profession: Fulfilling the Constitutional Requirement of Individualized Sentencing in Capital Cases</i> , 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 1161 (2018)	8

Stetler, McLaughlin & Cook,
*Mitigation Works: Empirical Evidence of Highly Aggravated Cases
Where the Death Penalty Was Rejected at Sentencing*,
51 Hof. L.R. 89 (2022) 8

Tim Craig,
*Parkland school shooting jury spares gunman death penalty in 2018
massacre* (Oct. 13, 2022),
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2022/10/13/nikolas-cruz-
spared-death-penalty-parkland-shooting/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2022/10/13/nikolas-cruz-spared-death-penalty-parkland-shooting/) 8
